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Secure the Drain Hose
1. Drape the power cord over the washer top.
2. Secure the drain hose to the laundry tub leg or standpipe with 

the beaded strap provided. (See illustrations A and B.)

If the washer faucets and the drain standpipe are recessed 
(see illustration C), put the hooked end of the drain hose in 
the standpipe. Tightly wrap the beaded strap around the 
water inlet hoses and the drain hose.

Do not force excess drain hose into the standpipe.

Level the Washer
Properly leveling your washer prevents excessive noise and 
vibration.
1. Check the levelness of the washer by placing a level on the 

top edge of the washer, first side to side, then front to back.

If the washer is against a wall, move the washer out slightly 
before tipping back. If the washer is not level, first prop the 
front with a wood block and adjust the feet as necessary; 
then prop the back and adjust feet as necessary. Repeat this 
step until washer is level.

2. Make sure all four feet are stable and resting on the floor. 
Then check that the appliance is perfectly level (use a level). 

3. After the washer is level, use a 17 mm open-end wrench to 
turn the nuts on the feet tightly against the washer cabinet. 
IMPORTANT: All 4 feet must be tightened. If the nuts are not 
tight against the washer cabinet, the washer may vibrate.

4. The washer should not move front to back, side to side, or 
diagonally when pushed on its top edges.

5. Slide the washer to its final location.
6. Confirm the levelness of the washer.

Complete Installation
1. Check the electrical requirements. Be sure that you have the 

correct electrical supply and the recommended grounding 
method. See “Electrical Requirements.”

2. Check to be sure all parts are now installed. If there is an 
extra part, go back through the steps to see which step was 
skipped.

3. Check to be sure you have all of your tools.
4. Dispose of/recycle all packaging materials.
5. Check to be sure the water faucets are on.
6. Check for leaks around faucets and inlet hoses.

7. Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.
8. Read “Washer Use.”
9. To test and to clean your washer, measure ¹⁄₂ the normal 

recommended amount of powdered or liquid High Efficiency 
(HE) detergent. Pour the detergent into the detergent 
dispenser. Select NORMAL/CASUAL, and then select HOLD 
TO START. Allow the washer to complete one whole cycle.

A B C

Electrical Shock Hazard

Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.

Do not remove ground prong.

Do not use an adapter.

Do not use an extension cord.

Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, 
fire, or electrical shock.

WARNING
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WHIRLPOOL® WASHER WARRANTY
 ONE-YEAR FULL WARRANTY

For one year from the date of purchase, when this washer is operated and maintained according to instructions attached to or furnished 
with the product, Whirlpool Corporation will pay for FSP®   replacement parts and repair labor costs to correct defects in materials or 
workmanship. Service must be provided by a Whirlpool designated service company.

SECOND YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON ALL ELECTRONIC CONTROL BOARDS
For the second year from the date of purchase, when this washer is operated and maintained according to instructions attached to or 
furnished with the product, Whirlpool Corporation will pay for FSP® replacement parts for all electronic control boards. 

SECOND THROUGH FIFTH YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON PORCELAIN OR POWDER TOP, 
DRIVE SYSTEM BELT AND PULLEYS 

In the second through fifth years from the date of purchase, when this washer is operated and maintained according to instructions 
attached to or furnished with the product, Whirlpool Corporation will pay for FSP® replacement parts for the following, if defective in 
materials or workmanship: porcelain or powder top (against chipping and rust); drive system belt and pulleys. 

 SECOND THROUGH TENTH YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON OUTER TUB
In the second through tenth years from the date of purchase, when this washer is operated and maintained according to instructions 
attached to or furnished with the product, Whirlpool Corporation will pay for FSP® replacement parts for the outer tub should it crack or 
fail to contain water, if defective in materials or workmanship.

LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY ON STAINLESS STEEL WASH DRUM
For the lifetime of the washer, when this washer is operated and maintained according to instructions attached to or furnished with the 
product, Whirlpool Corporation will pay for FSP® replacement parts for the Stainless Steel wash drum if defective in materials or 
workmanship.

Whirlpool Corporation will not pay for:
1. Service calls to correct the installation of your washer, to instruct you how to use your washer, or to replace house fuses or correct 

house wiring or plumbing.
2. Repairs when your washer is used in other than normal, single-family household use.
3. Damage resulting from accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, acts of God, improper installation, installation not in 

accordance with local electrical and plumbing codes, or use of products not approved by Whirlpool Corporation or Whirlpool 
Canada Inc.

4. Any labor costs during the limited warranty periods.
5. Replacement parts or repair labor costs for units operated outside the United States and Canada.
6. Pickup and delivery. This product is designed to be repaired in the home.
7. Repairs to parts or systems resulting from unauthorized modifications made to the appliance.
8. In Canada, travel or transportation expenses for customers who reside in remote areas.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION AND WHIRLPOOL CANADA INC. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE 
FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

Some states and provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this exclusion or 
limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to 
state or province to province. 
Outside the 50 United States and Canada, this warranty does not apply. Contact your authorized Whirlpool dealer to determine 
if another warranty applies.
If you need service, first see “Troubleshooting.” Additional help can be found by checking “Assistance or Service,” or call our Customer 
Interaction Center at 1-800-253-1301 from anywhere in the U.S.A. or write: Whirlpool Corporation, Customer Interaction Center, 
553 Benson Road, Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2692. In Canada, call Whirlpool Canada Inc. at 1-800-807-6777. 5/01

Keep this book and your sales slip together for future 
reference. You must provide proof of purchase or installation 
date for in-warranty service.
Write down the following information about your washer to better 
help you obtain assistance or service if you ever need it. You will 
need to know your complete model number and serial number. 
You can find this information on the model and serial number 
label/plate, located on your appliance.

Dealer name____________________________________________________

Address ________________________________________________________

Phone number__________________________________________________

Model number __________________________________________________

Serial number __________________________________________________

Purchase date __________________________________________________
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
 Eliminación del sistema de transporte

IMPORTANTE: Coloque la lavadora de modo que la parte 
posterior del aparato esté aproximadamente a 3 pies (90 cm) de 
distancia de su ubicación final.
Hay 4 pernos en el panel posterior de la lavadora, los cuales 
sostienen el sistema de suspensión durante el transporte. Estos 
pernos también retienen el cable de suministro de energía dentro 
de la lavadora hasta que se quiten los pernos. 

1. Utilice una llave de tuercas de 13 mm para aflojar cada uno 
de los pernos.

2. Una vez que el perno esté flojo, muévalo hacia el centro del 
agujero y jálelo hacia fuera por completo, incluyendo el 
espaciador de plástico que cubre el perno. 

3. Una vez que se hayan quitado los 4 pernos, descarte los 
pernos y los espaciadores. Luego retire el cable de 
suministro de energía por la abertura del panel trasero y 
cierre el orificio con la tapa adjunta.

4. Cierre los orificios del perno con los 4 tapones para orificios 
de pernos de transporte.

NOTA: Llame a su centro de servicio más cercano si la lavadora 
se va a transportar unos días más tarde. Para prevenir daños 
estructurales y de suspensión, su máquina debe estar 
debidamente preparada para ser nuevamente ubicada por un 
técnico certificado.

Conexión de las mangueras de entrada
Asegúrese de que el tambor de la lavadora esté vacío.
1. Conecte la manguera con el indicador rojo a la válvula de 

entrada Caliente (izquierda). El conectar el acoplamiento rojo 
primero facilita el ajuste de la conexión con los alicates. 
Atornille el acoplamiento con la mano hasta que se asiente 
en la arandela.

2. Conecte la manguera con el indicador azul a la válvula de 
entrada del agua Fría (derecha). Atornille el acoplamiento con 
la mano hasta que se asiente en la arandela.  

3. Usando los alicates, fíjese cuánto están apretados los 
acoplamientos de la manguera que ya están sujetos a la 
lavadora.
NOTA: No los apriete demasiado. Se pueden dañar los 
acoplamientos.

4. Conecte la manguera que tiene el indicador de color rojo con 
el grifo del agua caliente. Atornille el acoplamiento con la 
mano hasta que quede asentado en la arandela.

5. Conecte la manguera que tiene el indicador de color azul al 
grifo del agua fría. Atornille el acoplamiento con la mano 
hasta que quede asentado en la arandela. 

6. Usando los alicates, apriete los acoplamientos dos tercios de 
vuelta adicional. 

NOTA: No los apriete demasiado. Se pueden dañar los 
acoplamientos.

7. Abra los grifos del agua y revise si hay fugas de agua.
NOTA: Reemplace las mangueras de entrada después de 
5 años de uso para reducir el riesgo de que fallen. Para 
consulta en el futuro, anote en las mangueras la fecha de 
instalación o la fecha de reposición de las mismas.

Inspeccione periódicamente y reemplace las mangueras si 
aparecen bultos, torceduras, cortaduras, desgaste o fugas 
de agua.

Tendido de la manguera de desagüe
El tendido apropiado de la manguera de desagüe protege sus 
pisos contra daños ocasionados por fugas de agua. Lea y siga 

estas instrucciones con cuidado.

ADVERTENCIA
Peligro de Peso Excesivo

Use dos o más personas para mover e instalar 
la lavadora.

No seguir esta instrucción puede ocasionar una lesión 
en la espalda u otro tipo de lesiones.
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Normal/Informal (Normal/Casual)
Use este ciclo para lavar telas inarrugables como camisas 
deportivas, blusas, ropa de negocios informal, fibras mixtas de 
planchado permanente, fibras de algodón y de lino y fibras 
sintéticas. Este ciclo combina una agitación a velocidad media, 
exprimido a alta velocidad y un proceso de enfriamiento de la 
ropa para reducir la formación de arrugas. 

Artículos voluminosos (Bulky Items) 
Use este ciclo para lavar artículos grandes como ser frazadas y 
edredones. Este ciclo comienza con un remojo para saturar 
completamente su carga voluminosa. Le sigue una acción de 
lavado mediano y un exprimido a baja velocidad solamente para 
mantener el equilibrio de la carga.

Lavado rápido (Quick Wash)
Use este ciclo para lavar cargas pequeñas de 2 a 3 prendas con 
suciedad ligera que necesite de prisa. Este ciclo combina una 
agitación veloz, un tiempo de lavado corto y un exprimido a 
velocidad extra alta para acortar el tiempo de secado.
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GARANTÍA DE LA LAVADORA WHIRLPOOL® 
 GARANTÍA TOTAL DE UN AÑO

Durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se dé a la lavadora un uso y mantenimiento de conformidad con las 
instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, Whirlpool Corporation se hará cargo del costo de las piezas de repuesto FSP® y de 
los gastos del trabajo de reparación para corregir defectos en los materiales o en la mano de obra. El servicio deberá ser suministrado 
por una compañía de servicio designada por Whirlpool.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL SEGUNDO AÑO EN TODOS LOS TABLEROS DE CONTROL ELECTRÓNICOS
En el segundo año a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se dé a la lavadora un uso y mantenimiento de conformidad con 
las instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, Whirlpool Corporation se hará cargo del costo de las piezas de repuesto FSP® 
para todos los tableros de control electrónico. 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL SEGUNDO AL QUINTO AÑO EN LA PARTE SUPERIOR DE PORCELANA O PARA EL POLVO, LA 
CORREA Y LAS POLEAS DEL SISTEMA DE ACCIONAMIENTO 

Durante el segundo al quinto año desde la fecha de compra, cuando esta lavadora sea operada y mantenida de acuerdo a las 
instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, Whirlpool Corporation pagará por las piezas de repuesto especificadas de fábrica 
FSP® para lo siguiente, para corregir defectos de material o de mano de obra: parte superior de porcelana o para el polvo (contra 
desportilladuras y óxido); correa y poleas del sistema de accionamiento. 

 GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL SEGUNDO AL DÉCIMO AÑO EN EL TAMBOR EXTERIOR
Durante el segundo al décimo año a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se dé a esta lavadora un uso y mantenimiento de 
conformidad con las instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, Whirlpool Corporation se hará cargo del costo de las piezas de 
repuesto FSP® para el tambor exterior en caso de que éste se rompiese o no retuviese el agua, si tuviese defectos en los materiales o 
en la fabricación.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA PARA EL TAMBOR DE LAVADO DE ACERO INOXIDABLE
Durante la vida útil de la lavadora, siempre y cuando se dé a la lavadora un uso y mantenimiento de conformidad con las instrucciones 
adjuntas o provistas con el producto, Whirlpool Corporation se hará cargo del costo de las piezas de repuesto FSP® para el tambor de 
lavado de acero inoxidable si tuviera defectos en los materiales o en la fabricación.

Whirlpool Corporation no pagará por:
1. Visitas de servicio técnico para corregir la instalación de su lavadora, para enseñarle a usar su lavadora, para cambiar fusibles 

domésticos o para corregir la instalación eléctrica o de la tubería de la casa.
2. Reparaciones cuando su lavadora ha sido empleado para fines ajenos al uso doméstico normal de una familia.
3. Daños causados por accidente, alteración, uso indebido, abuso, incendio, inundación, actos fortuitos, instalación incorrecta, 

instalación que no sea de conformidad con los códigos eléctricos y de plomería locales o el empleo de productos no aprobados 
por Whirlpool Corporation o Whirlpool Canada Inc.

4. Cualquier gasto de mano de obra durante los períodos de la garantía limitada.
5. Piezas de repuesto o gastos de reparación para electrodomésticos que se empleen fuera de los Estados Unidos y Canadá.
6. Recogida y entrega. Este producto está diseñado para ser reparado en el hogar.
7. Reparaciones de piezas o sistemas como resultado de modificaciones no autorizadas que se hayan efectuado en el 

electrodoméstico.
8. En Canadá, gastos de viaje o de transporte para clientes que residen en zonas distantes.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION Y WHIRLPOOL CANADA INC. NO SE HARÁN RESPONSABLES POR DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O 
CONSECUENTES.

Algunos estados y provincias no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que esta exclusión 
o limitación quizás no le corresponda. Esta garantía le da derechos legales específicos y Ud. también puede tener otros derechos que 
varían de un estado a otro o de una provincia a otra. 
Esta garantía no tiene vigor fuera de los cincuenta Estados Unidos y Canadá. Póngase en contacto con el distribuidor 
autorizado de Whirlpool para determinar si corresponde otra garantía.
Si necesita servicio, vea primero "Solución de Problemas". Podrá encontrar ayuda adicional al consultar la sección "Ayuda o servicio 
técnico", o al llamar a nuestro Centro de Interacción del Cliente al 1-800-253-1301 desde cualquier lugar de los EE.UU. o al escribir a: 
Whirlpool Corporation, Customer Interaction Center, 553 Benson Road, Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2692. En Canadá, llame a Whirlpool 
Canada Inc. al 1-800-807-6777. 5/01

Guarde este libro y su comprobante de compra juntos para 
referencia futura. Usted deberá proporcionar el comprobante 
de la compra o una fecha de instalación para obtener 
servicio bajo la garantía.
Anote la siguiente información acerca de su lavadora para 
facilitar la obtención de asistencia o servicio si llegara a 
necesitarlo. Deberá tener a mano el número completo del modelo 
y de la serie. Podrá encontrar esta información en la etiqueta/
placa con el número del modelo y de la serie, ubicados en su 
electrodoméstico.

Nombre del distribuidor _________________________________________

Dirección_______________________________________________________

Número de teléfono _____________________________________________

Número de modelo _____________________________________________

Número de serie ________________________________________________

Fecha de compra _______________________________________________
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SÉCURITÉ DE LA LAVEUSE

Risque possible de décès ou de blessure grave si vous ne 
suivez pas immédiatement les instructions. 

Risque possible de décès ou de blessure grave si vous 
ne suivez pas les instructions.  

Tous les messages de sécurité vous diront quel est le danger potentiel et vous disent comment réduire le risque de blessure et 
ce qui peut se produire en cas de non-respect des instructions.

Votre sécurité et celle des autres est très importante.
Nous donnons de nombreux messages de sécurité importants dans ce manuel et sur votre appareil ménager. Assurez-vous de 
toujours lire tous les messages de sécurité et de vous y conformer. 











51

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
Enlèvement du système de transport

IMPORTANT : Positionner la laveuse de sorte que l’arrière de la 
machine soit à environ 3 pi (90 cm) de l’emplacement final.
On trouve sur le panneau arrière de la laveuse 4 boulons qui 
supportent le système de suspension durant le transport. Ces 
boulons retiennent également le cordon d'alimentation dans la 
laveuse jusqu'à ce qu'ils soient enlevés. 

1. Au moyen d’une clé de 13 mm, desserrer chacun des 
boulons. 

2. Une fois le boulon desserré, le déplacer au centre du trou et 
retirer complètement le boulon, y compris la cale 
d’espacement en plastique couvrant le boulon.

3. Une fois les 4 boulons enlevés, les jeter ainsi que les cales 
d'espacement. Tirer ensuite le cordon d'alimentation à 
travers  l'ouverture du panneau arrière et fermer le trou à 
l'aide du bouchon joint.

4. Obturer les trous avec les bouchons des boulons de 
transport.

REMARQUE : Si la laveuse doit être transportée à une date 
ultérieure, faire un appel de service. Afin d'éviter tout dommage à 
la suspension ou à la structure, un technicien agréé doit 
convenablement préparer l'appareil pour le déplacement.

Raccordement des tuyaux d’alimentation
S'assurer que le tambour de la laveuse est vide.
1. Raccorder le tuyau à indicateur rouge à la valve du tuyau 

d'alimentation d’eau chaude (à gauche). Le fait d'attacher 
d'abord le tuyau à raccord rouge permet de resserrer plus 
facilement la connexion avec les pinces. Visser 
complètement le raccord à la main pour qu’il comprime le 
joint.

2. Raccorder le tuyau à indicateur bleu à la valve du tuyau 
d'alimentation d’eau froide (à droite). Visser complètement le 
raccord à la main pour qu’il comprime le joint.  

3. À l'aide d'une pince, vérifier l'étanchéité des raccords de 
tuyaux déjà reliés à la laveuse.
REMARQUE : Ne pas serrer excessivement. Le raccord 
risque d’être endommagé.

4. Raccorder le tuyau à indicateur rouge au robinet d’eau 
chaude. Visser complètement le raccord à la main pour qu’il 
comprime le joint.

5. Raccorder le tuyau à indicateur bleu au robinet d’eau froide. 
Visser complètement le raccord à la main pour qu’il 
comprime le joint. 

6. Terminer le serrage des raccords en effectuant deux tiers de 
tour avec une pince.

REMARQUE : Ne pas serrer excessivement. Le raccord 
risque d’être endommagé.

7. Ouvrir les robinets d’eau et vérifier s’il y a des fuites.
REMARQUE : Remplacer les tuyaux d’arrivée d’eau après 
5 ans d’utilisation pour réduire le risque de défaillance. 
Prendre note de la date d’installation ou de remplacement 
des tuyaux d’arrivée d’eau, pour référence ultérieure.

Inspecter périodiquement les tuyaux; les remplacer en cas de 
renflement, de déformations, de coupures, d’usure ou si une 
fuite se manifeste.

Acheminement du tuyau de vidange
Le bon acheminement du tuyau de vidange protège vos 
planchers contre les dommages imputables à une fuite d’eau. 
Lire et suivre attentivement ces instructions.

AVERTISSEMENT
Risque du poids excessif

Utiliser deux ou plus de personnes pour déplacer et 
installer la laveuse.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut causer une 
blessure au dos ou d'autre blessure.
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GARANTIE DE LA LAVEUSE WHIRLPOOL®

 GARANTIE COMPLÈTE DE UN AN
Pendant un an à compter de la date d’achat, lorsque cette laveuse est utilisée et entretenue conformément aux instructions jointes à ou 
fournies avec le produit, Whirlpool Corporation paiera pour les pièces de rechange FSP®   et les frais de main-d’oeuvre pour corriger les 
vices de matériaux ou de fabrication. Le service doit être fourni par une compagnie de service désignée par Whirlpool.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE LA DEUXIÈME ANNÉE SUR TOUS LES TABLEAUX DE COMMANDE ÉLECTRONIQUES
Pour la deuxième année à compter de la date d’achat, lorsque cette laveuse est utilisée et entretenue conformément aux instructions 
jointes à ou fournies avec le produit, Whirlpool Corporation paiera pour les pièces de rechange FSP® pour tous les tableaux de 
commande électroniques. 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE LA DEUXIÈME À LA CINQUIÈME ANNÉE INCLUSIVEMENT SUR LE DESSUS EN PORCELAINE OU  
TACHETÉ,  LA COURROIE ET LES POULIES D'ENTRAÎNEMENT

De la deuxième à la cinquième année inclusivement à compter de la date d’achat, lorsque cette laveuse est utilisée et entretenue 
conformément aux instructions jointes à ou fournies avec le produit, Whirlpool Corporation paiera pour les pièces de rechange FSP® 
pour ce qui suit en cas de vices de matériaux ou de fabrication : le dessus en porcelaine ou tacheté (contre l'écaillage et la rouille), la 
courroie et les poulies d'entraînement. 

 GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE LA DEUXIÈME À LA DIXIÈME ANNÉE INCLUSIVEMENT SUR LA CUVE EXTÉRIEURE
De la deuxième à la dixième année inclusivement à compter de la date d’achat, lorsque cette laveuse est utilisée et entretenue 
conformément aux instructions jointes à ou fournies avec le produit, Whirlpool Corporation paiera pour les pièces de rechange FSP® 
pour la cuve extérieure si elle se fissure ou comporte une fuite d'eau, en cas de vices de matériaux ou de fabrication.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE À VIE SUR LE TAMBOUR DE LAVAGE EN ACIER INOXYDABLE
Pendant la vie de la laveuse, lorsque cette laveuse est utilisée et entretenue conformément aux instructions jointes à ou fournies avec le 
produit, Whirlpool Corporation paiera pour les pièces de rechange FSP® pour le tambour de lavage en acier inoxydable, en cas de vices 
de matériaux ou de fabrication.

Whirlpool Corporation ne paiera pas pour :
1. Les visites de service pour rectifier l'installation de la laveuse, montrer à l'utilisateur comment utiliser la laveuse ou remplacer des 

fusibles ou rectifier le câblage électrique ou la plomberie du domicile.
2. Les réparations lorsque la laveuse est utilisée à des fins autres que l’usage unifamilial normal.
3. Les dommages imputables à : accident, modification, mésusage ou abus, incendie, inondation, actes de Dieu, installation fautive 

ou installation non conforme aux codes locaux d’électricité et de plomberie ou utilisation de produits non approuvés par Whirlpool 
Corporation ou Whirlpool Canada Inc.

4. Les frais de main-d’œuvre au cours des périodes de garantie limitée.
5. Le coût des pièces de rechange et de la main-d’œuvre pour les appareils utilisés hors des États-Unis et du Canada.
6. Le ramassage et la livraison. Ce produit est conçu pour être réparé à domicile.
7. Les réparations des pièces ou systèmes résultant d’une modification non autorisée faite à l’appareil.
8. Au Canada, les frais de voyage ou de transport pour les clients qui habitent dans des régions éloignées.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION ET WHIRLPOOL CANADA INC. N’ASSUMENT AUCUNE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR 
LES DOMMAGES FORTUITS OU INDIRECTS.

Certains États et certaines provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou indirects de sorte que 
cette exclusion ou limitation peut ne pas être applicable dans votre cas. Cette garantie vous confère des droits juridiques spécifiques et 
vous pouvez également jouir d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’un État à un autre ou d’une province à une autre. 
À l’extérieur du Canada et des 50 États des États-Unis, cette garantie ne s’applique pas. Contacter votre marchand Whirlpool 
autorisé pour déterminer si une autre garantie s’applique.
Si vous avez besoin de service, consulter d’abord la section “Dépannage”. On peut trouver de l’aide supplémentaire à la section 
“Assistance ou service” ou en téléphonant à notre Centre d’interaction avec la clientèle au 1-800-253-1301, de n’importe où aux É.-U. 
ou en écrivant à : Whirlpool Corporation, Customer Interaction Center, 553 Benson Road, Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2692. Au Canada, 
téléphoner à Whirlpool Canada Inc. au 1-800-807-6777. 5/01

Conservez ce manuel et votre reçu de vente ensemble pour 
référence ultérieure. Pour le service sous garantie, vous 
devez présenter un document prouvant la date d’achat ou 
d’installation.
Inscrivez les renseignements suivants au sujet de votre laveuse 
pour mieux vous aider à obtenir assistance ou service en cas de 
besoin. Vous devrez connaître le numéro de modèle et le numéro 
de série au complet. Vous pouvez trouver cette information sur la 
plaque signalétique de votre appareil.

Nom du marchand ______________________________________________

Adresse ________________________________________________________

Numéro de téléphone ___________________________________________

Numéro de modèle______________________________________________

Numéro de série ________________________________________________

Date d’achat____________________________________________________
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